Further, as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 160, net income attributable to noncontrolling interests is now excluded from the determination of
consolidated net income. In addition, the individual components of other comprehensive income are now presented in the aggregate, with the portion attributable
to noncontrolling interests deducted from comprehensive income attributable to common stockholders. Corresponding changes have also been made to the
accompanying consolidated statements of cash flows. Such changes result in a net increase to cash flows provided by operating activities with an offsetting
increase to cash flows used in financing activities related to distributions to noncontrolling interest holders in properties.

   The following is a summary of the impact of adoption of these standards on the financial statements of prior periods and includes reclassifications relating to
discontinued operations (See Note 13—Discontinued Operations):

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of

FSP
APB 14-1

Adoption of
SFAS

No. 160  As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2008
Bank and other notes payable  $ 2,295,294 $ (34,851) $ — $ 2,260,443
Total liabilities   6,460,075  (34,851)  —  6,425,224
Noncontrolling interests   266,061  —  (242,734)  23,327
Additional paid-in capital   1,660,825  60,431  —  1,721,256
Accumulated deficit   (243,870)  (30,964)   (274,834)
Total stockholders' equity   1,364,299  29,467  —  1,393,766
Noncontrolling interests   —  5,384  242,734  248,118
Total equity   1,364,299  34,851  242,734  1,641,884
Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and equity   8,090,435  —  —  8,090,435

37

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

18. Cumulative Effect of Adoption of Accounting Principles: (Continued)

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
FSP

APB 14-1
Reclassification
Adjustments(1)  As Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2008

Revenues:
 Minimum rents  $ 125,831 $ — $ 5,320 $ 131,151
 Tenant recoveries   66,389  —  1,267  67,656
  Total revenues   210,944  —  6,587  217,531
Expenses:
 Shopping center and operating expenses   68,917  —  1,707  70,624
 Management Companies' operating expenses   18,343   1  18,344
 Depreciation and amortization   60,707  —  (53)  60,654
Interest expense:
  Other   67,131  3,542  —  70,673
Total expenses   223,197  3,542  1,655  228,394
Income from continuing operations   9,892  (3,542)  5,458  11,808
Discontinued operations:
 Income from discontinued operations   5,525  —  (4,935)  590
Total income from discontinued operations   104,788  —  (4,935)  99,853
Net income   98,082  (3,542)  17,121  111,661
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   17,124  (524)  (3)  16,597
Net income attributable to the Company   98,082  (3,018)  —  95,064
Net income available to common stockholders   95,628  (3,018)  —  92,610
Earnings per common share attributable to the

Company—basic:
 Income from continuing operations   0.09  (0.04)  0.04  0.09
 Discontinued operations   1.23  —  (0.05)  1.18
 Net income available to common stockholders   1.32  (0.04)  (0.01)  1.27
Earnings per common share attributable to the

Company—diluted:
 Income from continuing operations   0.11  (0.04)  0.05  0.12
 Discontinued operations   1.19  —  (0.06)  1.13
 Net income available to common stockholders   1.30  (0.04)  (0.01)  1.25

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2008
Net income  $ 98,082 $ (3,542) $ 17,121 $ 111,661
Amortization of net premium on mortgage, bank and other notes payable   (2,083)  3,542  3  1,462

(1) Reclassification adjustments include the reclassifications of the results of operations of sold properties to discontinued operations and the adoption of SFAS No. 160.

38

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

18. Cumulative Effect of Adoption of Accounting Principles: (Continued)

   The following is the pro forma impact for the three months ended March 31, 2009 had the Company not adopted FSP APB 14-1:

As
Computed

Before
Adoption

As
Reported  Adjustment

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months
 ended March 31, 2009
Interest expense:
  Other  $ 61,580 $ 64,149 $ 2,569
  Total   67,370  69,939  2,569
Gain on early extinguishment of debt   (25,095)  (22,474)  2,621
Total Expenses   217,025  211,835  (5,190)
Income from continuing operations   21,634  16,444  (5,190)
Net income   21,611  16,421  (5,190)
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   3,088  2,405  (683)
Net income attributable to the Company   18,523  14,016  (4,507)
Net income available to common stockholders   18,523  14,016  (4,507)
Earnings per common share attributable to the Company—basic:
 Income from continuing operations   0.25  0.18  (0.07)
 Discontinued operations   —  —  —
 Net income available to common stockholders   0.25  0.18  (0.07)
Earnings per common share attributable to the Company—diluted:
 Income from continuing operations   0.24  0.18  (0.06)
 Discontinued operations   —  —  —
 Net income available to common stockholders   0.24  0.18  (0.06)

19. Subsequent Events:

   On May 1, 2009, the Company announced a quarterly dividend of $0.60 per share of common stock, consisting of a combination of cash and shares of the